
 

 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
 Report of Head of Human Resources 

 
2.  Equalities Employment Information 2016/2017  (Pages 5 - 28) 

 
3.  Human Resource Support to Schools Budget Setting Process and 

SSIP - Spring 2017  (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

4.  Introduction of Gender Reassignment Policy  (Pages 43 - 58) 
 

5.  Disability Confident Employer Status  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

6.  Proposal to Restructure Clerical and Administrative Staffing 
Structure within the Health & Safety Service  (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

7.  Director of Social Services, Health & Housing  Appointment  (Pages 
73 - 76) 
 

 Report of Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
 

8.  Changes to the establishment of the Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services Department  (Pages 77 - 92) 
 

 Report of Head of Streetcare 
 

9.  Foundation Apprenticeships in Building Services  (Pages 93 - 100) 
 

AGENDA 



 Report of Director of Social Services, Health and Housing 
 

10.  Proposed Changes to the Delivery of Psychological Services at 
Hillside Secure Children's Home  (Pages 101 - 108) 
 

 Report of the Head of Participation 
 

11.  Changes to Structure of Flying Start Team  (Pages 109 - 118) 
 

12.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 

13.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 

 PART 2 
 

 Report of Director of Social Services, Health and Housing 
 

14.  Youth Offending Team Restructure  (Pages 119 - 128) 
 

 Report of Head of Participation 
 

15.  Proposed Draft Structure for the Employability Grant within the 
Education, Leisure and Life Long Learning Directorate  (Pages 129 
- 142) 
 

 Report of Head of Human Resources 
 

16.  Local Government Pay 2018 / 2019 Update  (Pages 143 - 148) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 29 August 2017 
 
 
Committee Membership:  



 
Chairperson: Councillor D.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors R.Davies, E.V.Latham, S.Miller, 
S.Bamsey, N.T.Hunt, S.A.Knoyle, D.Cawsey, 
R.G.Jones, S.Renkes and A.J.Taylor 
 

Non Voting 
Member: 
 

Councillors P.D.Richards, C.Clement-Williams, 
A.Wingrave, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees and 
D.W.Davies 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

4th September 2017 

Report of the Head of Human Resources - Sheenagh Rees 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

Equalities Employment Information 2016/2017 

1. Purpose of the Report  

To seek Members approval for the publication of equalities employment 
information for the year 2016 - 2017, prior to its publication on the 
Council’s website, and the employment-related equality objectives. 

2. Background  

The general public sector equality duty under the Equality Act 2010 came 
into force in April 2011 and it requires public bodies to:  

1) Eliminate discrimination  

2) Advance equality of opportunity  

3) Foster good relations between different groups.  

In addition to the general equality duty there are specific duties which 
came into force within 2011. Under the specific duties, Public Bodies are 
required to:  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



   

Prepare and publish one or more equality objectives  

Publish information to demonstrate compliance with the general equality 
duty. This includes information relating to persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic who are its employees or other persons affected 
by its policy and practice  

The duty to publish inf
[...]
nt: 

 

Female Male Total Disabled  BME 

76 48 124 3 0 

 

The age group with the highest amount of leavers is 20 – 24 years, compared to 

25 – 34 years in the previous year.  

 

Age Range 2015/16      

16-19 20-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 

7 56 104 65 66 37 14 0   

Age Range 2016/17      

14 29 25 10 21 15 10 0  

 

 

 

Female 

2015/16 

Male 

2015/16 

Total 

2015/16 

Disabled 

2015/16 

BME 

2015/16 

722 244 966 16 12 

2016/17 2016/17 2016/17 2016/17 2016/17 

514 153 667 8 7 

Age Range 2015/16      

16-19 20-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 

14 94 200 175 195 257 31 0 

Age Range 2016/17      

5 45 129 123 127 193 44 1 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



  

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

Personnel Committee 
 4

th
 September 2017 

Report of the Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh 
Rees 

 
Matter for Information 
 

Wards Affected:  

All wards 

HR Support to Schools Budget Setting Process and 
SSIP - Spring 2017 

1.   Purpose of the Report  

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with 
details of the HR support provided to schools facing 
financial difficulties as a result of budget pressures, 
following receipt of their budgets in March 2017.  Also, to 
provide members with details of the HR support provided 
to schools affected by the Strategic School Improvement 
Programme (SSIP). 

2. Background  
 
In order to prepare for the financial pressures schools may 
face as a result of their budgets, the HR team had already 
taken the following actions during September / October 
2016: 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 3



 Reviewed the already established Redundancy / 
Redeployment Policy and Procedure for All School 
Based Staff, ensuring the policy properly sets out a 
process for consultation, contained a fair and 
objective mechanism for redundancy selection and 
ensured that roles and responsibilities were clearly 
set out. 

 
 Offered and arranged formal training sessions during
[...]
identity 

by other employees or the public should raise the matter under the Council’s Dignity at 

Work Policy, which will, if the accusation is upheld, be treated as a serious disciplinary 

offence. 

 

 

13.  REVIEW 

 

This policy will be subject to review as a result of legislative changes and/or operational 
requirements. 

 

 

Page 58



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Personnel Committee 

4th September 2017 

Report of the Head of Human Resources - Sheenagh Rees 

Matter for Information  
 

Wards Affected:  

All wards 

Disability Confident Employer Status  

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Council's recent 
accreditation to become a Disability Confident Employer. 

Background  

2. Disability Confident was launched as a campaign by the Government in 
July 2013.  Its aim is to work with employers to challenge attitudes, 
increase understanding of disability, remove barriers, and ensure that 
disabled people have the opportunities to fulfil their potential and realise 
their aspirations 

As reported to Personnel Committee, last September, the Council was 
previously a Positive about Disabled People 'Two Ticks' Employer, and as 
a result of the introduction of the Disability Confident Scheme the Council 
automatically transitioned to Level 2 to become a Disability Confident 
Employer.   This accreditation lasted for one year to 8th August 2017 and 
the Council was required to carry out a self-assessment in order to 
continue our commitment to the Scheme. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



 

   

 

Disability Confident   

3. Disability Confident encourages employers to attract, recruit and retain 
disabled people who are eager to work and have the skills, talents and 
abilities that employers are looking for as there are over 7 million people 
(17.5%) of working age in the UK are disabled or have a health condition.  

The aims of the Scheme are to:- 

 engage and encourage employers 
[...]
ity Confident Employer Certificate 

Page 61

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/disability-confident-campaign


 

   

List of Background Papers 

11. None 

Officer Contact 

12. Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources 

Tel: 01639 763315 

Email: s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 62

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Personnel Committee 

4th September 2017 

Report of the Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh 
Rees 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

Proposal to restructure clerical and administrative staffing 
structure within the Health & Safety Service 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Members agreement to delete 
the vacant post of Admin Officer and replace it with a permanent 
Clerical Officer 

Executive Summary 

2. The full-time post of Admin Officer has been vacant since 30th 
September 2016 and cover has been provided at a lower grade for 3 
days a week. To ensure that the service is able to meet next year's 
budget restrictions and to maintain a stable, appropriately staffed 
administrative resource, permission is sought to make the current 
temporary arrangements permanent. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



   

Background  

3. The Health and Safety Team's administrative resource is comprised 
of the following posts: 

1.6 FTE Admin Officer   Grade 5 

4. It is anticipated that budget savings will need to be made against the 
staffing structure during the next financial year, so reviewing the 
current administrative support, is both timely and prudent. 
 

5. When the fulltime Admin. Officer vacated the post on 30th September 
2016, a temporary replacement was recruited as a Clerical Assistant 
(grade 3), working 22:12 per week, in November 2016. This contract 
will end on 31st October 2017. 

Proposal 

6. The current staffing levels have been assessed as sufficient and 
there will be a budget saving as a r
[...]
 for 4
th
 December 2017.  At 

this level, a successful appointee may have to give their 

current employer up to three months’ notice of their 

resignation, so this timescale will ensure a seamless transition 

between current and future arrangements. 

 

4. Consultation 

 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item.   

 

5. Equality Impact Assessment 

 

There are no equality impacts associated with this report.   

 

 

 

 

Page 74



6. Recommendation 

It is recommended that the post of Director of Social Services, 

Health & Housing is advertised for appointment, on an external 

and national basis.  

 

FOR DECISION 

 

7. Officer contact 

Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources, email: 

s.rees5@npt.gov.uk or telephone: 01639 763315 

 

 

8. Appendices 

 

None 

 

9. List of Background Papers 

 

None  

Page 75

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

4TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To note the changes to the democratic services functions, as 
approved by the Democratic Services Committee 
 

2. To authorise changes to the establishment of the Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services Department 

 
Background 
 
The requirement to find further budget savings, coupled with changes 
needed to provide adequate support to the new administration and the 
need to respond to legislative demands requires an adjustment to the 
staffing structures within the Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services Department.  
 
Additionally, management responsibility for supporting the Area Planning 
Board and lead responsibility for substance misuse has been transferred 
from the Head of Commissioning Support and Direct Services (Social 
Services, Health and Housing Directorate) to the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services. Personnel Committee has already 
r
[...]
e made on the Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council Website and across the partnerships including the 
Careers Service via Neath Port Talbot College (NPTC 
Group) and the Neath Port Talbot Learning Promotion 
Group. 

 
8. Given the request for the three apprenticeships, it will be 

necessary to create Foundation Apprentice posts on the 
Streetcare Staffing Structure, whilst keeping any current 
“Apprentice” posts vacant for potential, subsequent 
progression to full Apprenticeship status at the end of their 
two year training programme. 

 

Financial Impact 
 

9. The funding of these posts will be met within the Building 
Services  operational budget. Each post, including 
relevant employer costs  will be in the sum of £13,921 per 
annum for the initial two year period based on the current 
£5.60 per hour pay rate for an 18-20 year old. This figure 
may fluctuate dependent upon age of the candidate and 
applicable National Living Wage. 

 
 Financial Appraisal – Appendix 1. 
  
 
 
 

Page 95



Equality Impact Assessment 
 

10. A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to 
assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality 
Duty under the Equality Act 2010. After completing the 
assessment it has been  determined that this proposal 
does not require an Equalities Impact Assessment 

  
Workforce Impact 
 
11. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report 
 
 
Legal Impact 
 
12. There are no legal impacts associated with this report 
 
 
Risk Management 
 
13. None. 
 
Consultation 
 
14. There is no requirement under the Constitution for 

external  consultation on this item 
 
Recommendation(s) 

15. It is recommended that members approve the proposals in 
this  report in relation to the creation of three Foundation 
Apprentices in  Building Services to the posts of 
Carpenter, Electrician and  Business Support Assistant. 

 
  
 
 
 

Page 96



FOR DECISION  
 

Reason for Proposed Decision(s) 
 
16. To assist in Building Services succession planning 
programme  needed to supplement trades and technical 
experts that will be lost  due to retirement.   
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
17. The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 
 
Appendices 
 
18. Appendix 1 - Financial Appraisal  
   
List of Background Papers 
 
19 None 
 
Officer Contact 
 
20 Mr Mike Key, Lighting and Building Services Manager.   

Tel: 01639  686442 or e-mail: m.key@npt.gov.uk  

Page 97

mailto:m.key@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

FINANCIAL APPRAISAL 
 

SET UP COSTS         
 

 

Costs 

This Year  

(2017/18) 

£ 

  

Recruitment Costs 0   

Accommodation Costs 0   

Office Costs 0   

Others 0   

Total Set Up Costs 0   

    

Funding of Set Up Costs    

Revenue Budget 0   

Reserves 0   

Special Grant 0   

Other (Specify) 0   

Total Funding of Set Up Costs 0   

 

RECURRING COSTS 
 

 

Costs 

This Year 

Half Year 

£’000 

 Full Year 

Maximum 

£’000 

Employee Costs (from Financial Appraisal Statement)   

- Starting Salary 20,881  41,763 

- Additional cost at Maximum Salary    

Accommodation Running Costs    

IT Annual Costs    

Other Running Costs (Specify)    

Total Recurring Costs 19,191  41,763 

    

Funding of Recurring Costs    

External Sources    

Specific Grant:    

- staffing costs    

- other    

Funding from External Agencies    

Service Level Agreement    

Other (Specify)    

Internal Sources    

Existing Budget Allocation 19,191  41,763 

Additional Guideline Allocation 

Other    

Total Funds Available 19,191  41,763 

 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

4
th

 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, 
HEALTH AND HOUSING – N. JARMAN 

  
 

MATTER FOR DECISION  
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 
Proposed Changes to the Delivery of Psychological 
Services at Hillside Secure Children`s Home. 
 
Purpose of Re
[...]
basis to provide on-going support to the Clinical Team. 
 
 
 
 

Page 102



 3 

Financial Impact 
 
It is Hillside’s intention to recruit one Clinical Psychologist and 
two Assistant Psychologists to provide clinical oversight 
internally and externally within the Authority. The cost to 
employ a Clinical Psychologist and two Assistant Psychologists 
will be £121,586 (including on costs) which will be fully funded 
from current Hillside 2016/17 budget allocation (see Appendix 1 
and 2), the additional cost will be recovered by increasing the 
bed price charged to other Local Authorities. These costs will 
be included in Hillside 2018/19 budget. This will ensure the 
young people at Hillside have a service which can best meet 
their needs.  These posts have been Job Evaluated as follows; 
 
Clinical Psychologist-Grade 12(SCP46-49)-£41,025 to £43,821 
Assistant Psychologist-Grade 7(SCP27-31)-£24,174 to £27,668 

Workforce Impacts 

This proposal will have a positive impact on Hillside employees 
as the posts will provide advice and consultation on clients’ 
psychological care to non-psychologist colleagues and to other, 
non-professional carers 

Legal Impacts 

There are no associated legal implications 

Risk Management 

There are no associated risks 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

 

 

Page 103



 4 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the 
establishment of a Clinical Psychologist and two Assistant 
Psychologist posts within Hillside Secure Children’s Home.   
 
FOR DECISION 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

To ensure that the young people at Hillside Secure Children’s 
Home receive a service which best meets their needs. 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is for immediate implementation. 

Appendices 
 
Financial Appraisal – Appendix 1 
Financial Statement - Appendix 2 
 

List of Background Papers 

None 

 
Officer Contact: 
 
Alison Davies, Principa
[...]
r (specify) :     

Total Funds Available 121,586  135,264  

     
Refer to this statement in the report's section on 
Financial Appraisal.   

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Personnel Committee 
 

4th September 2017 

 
Report of the Head of Participation – Chris Millis 

 
Matter for Decision 

 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:   

Aberavon, Blaengwrach, Briton Ferry East, Briton Ferry West, Bryn and Cwmavon, 
Coedffranc Central, Cymmer, Glyncorrwg, Glynneath, Gwaun Cae Gurwen, Gwynfi, 
Neath East, Neath North, Neath South, Pontardawe, Sandfields East, Sandfields 
West, Taibach, Ystalyfera 

 

CHANGES TO STRUCTURE OF FLYING START TEAM 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To seek Members approval to make changes to the structure of the Flying 
Start Team as follows: 

 The renaming of all parenting posts as detailed below: 
Current Job Title     New Job Title 
Parenting Manager    Parenting Lead 
Senior Parenting Support Assistant  Senior Parenting Worker 
Parenting Support Assistant   Parenting Worker 
Parenting Support Assistant    Dad’ s Worker 
(Dad’s Worker)  
 

 The creation of one new post, Flying Start Childcare Lead, to lead the 
childcare element of the Flying Start Programme, within the Think 
Family Partnership. 

 

Executive summary  
 

2. An additional full time post (37 hours) is required within the Flying Start 
structure in order to have a lead for the childcare element of the programme. 
This role requires qualified teacher status. 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 11



 

This post has been developed to strategically lead the free part-time quality 
childcare element of the programme by enabling effective childcare 
provision within Flying Start through promoting innovative practice in order 
to secure and sustain high standards of early years care and education.  
 
A change in the job description and post titles for the parenting team will 
provide more clarity of the role that each tea
[...]
within the Council. 

If the recommendations are not implemented, the financial implications are 
that unspent money allocated for the wages that are not spent on post will 
need to be returned to Welsh Government, as funding for a vacant post 
cannot be spent on anything else. 

 

Equality Impact Assessment 

5. The equality implications of the proposals have been assessed in 
accordance with the Quality Act 2010. The Equality Impact Assessment 
(EIA) Screening Tool has determined that this proposal does not require an 
Equality Impact Assessment. 

Workforce Impacts 

6. The proposed post of Childcare Lead will create one additional post within 
the Flying Start structure and will manage the Flying Start Transition and 
Training Officer, and oversee the work of the Flying Start Childcare team. 
Please see current (appendix 2) and proposed new structure (appendix 3) 
attached.  

7. The recommendations in relation to staffing matters comply with 
employment legislation and the Council’s own employment policies, 
specifically the Job Evaluation Process and the Safer Recruitment Policy. 

Legal Impacts 

8. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

9. There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Consultation 

10 . There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on   
this item. 

 

 

 

 

Page 111



 

 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members approve:  
 

That the Flying Start Parenting Team job titles are changed, to more accurately 
describe their roles, as follows: 

Current Job Title    New Job Title 
Parenting Manager    Parenting Lead 
Senior Parenting Support Assistant  Senior Parenting Worker 
Parenting Support Assistant  Parenting Worker 
Parenting Support Assistant   Dad’ s Worker 
(Dad’s Worker)  

 
The creation of a temporary post, Flying Start Childcare Lead, utilising the 
Flying Start Grant, initially until 31st March 2018, with approval to extend in line 
with continued Flying Start funding from Welsh Government. 
 

FOR DECISION 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 

 To ensure there is a Childcare Lead to take a strategic role for the continuity 
and development of Flying Start Childcare in Neath Port Talbot. 

 To comply with Welsh Government Flying Start guidance by providing a post 
within the structure with a teaching qualification as part of a dynamic Flying 
Start Childcare Support team. 

 To ensure that the Flying Start Parenting Team has appropriate job 
descriptions and job titles, contributing to its duty to fulfil its requirement to 
deliver Parenting to eligible families in Neath Port Talbot. 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in period 
(note: this is the default option and is expected to be the option that is used in 
most reports.)Please note that you should not implement recommendations until 
the three day call-in period has elapsed. 

 

Appendices 
 

1. Financial Costings of New Childcare Lead Post from Accountant 
2. Current Flying Start Team Structure 
3. New Flying Start Team Structure 

 

Page 112



 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
Flying Start Welsh Government Guidance 
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/children-and-young-
people/parenting-support-guidance/help/flyingstart/?lang=en  
 
Flying Start Quality Childcare Guidance 
http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/130926fsannex2en.pdf  

 
Officer Contacts 
 
Chris Mills: Head of Participation   
e-mail:  c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01639 763226 
 
Lisa Clement-Jones – Flying Start Manager 
e-mail: l.clement-jones@npt.gov.uk  
Telephone: 01639 873043 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 113

http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/children-and-young-people/parenting-support-guidance/help/flyingstart/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/children-and-young-people/parenting-support-gui
[...]
k



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Equalities Employment Information 2016/2017
	Annual Equalities Employment Information 1617 Appendix 1

	3 Human Resource Support to Schools Budget Setting Process and SSIP - Spring 2017
	School Redundancy Report Appendix 1

	4 Introduction of Gender Reassignment Policy
	Gender Reassignment Policy final Appendix 1

	5 Disability Confident Employer Status
	Disability Confident Certificate Appendix 1

	6 Proposal to Restructure Clerical and Administrative Staffing Structure within the Health & Safety Service
	7 Director of Social Services, Health & Housing  Appointment
	8 Changes to the establishment of the Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Department
	9 Foundation Apprenticeships in Building Services
	Foundation Apprentice Financial Appraisal Appendix 1 Building Serv

	10 Proposed Changes to the Delivery of Psychological Services at Hillside Secure Children's Home
	11 Changes to Structure of Flying Start Team
	14 Youth Offending Team Restructure
	YOT WBYJEIS staff structure Appendix 2 - private

	15 Proposed Draft Structure for the Employability Grant within the Education, Leisure and Life Long Learning Directorate
	Communities First Appendix 1
	Communities First Appendix 2
	Communities First Financial Appraisal Appendix 3 pt 1
	Communties First Financial Summary Appendix 3 pt 2

	16 Local Government Pay 2018 / 2019 Update



Minutes of the meeting


- 12 - 
 

40917 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  4 September,2017 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor D.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, R.Davies, S.Miller, 
S.Bamsey, N.T.Hunt, D.Cawsey and S.Renkes 
 

Non Voting Member: 
 

Councillors P.D.Richards and P.A.Rees 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

D.Hopkins, S.Burgess, M.Key, C.Millis and 
A.Spooner-Cleverly, A.Hutchings, N.Headon 

 

 
1. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM 

MEMBERS.  
 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Councillor C. Clement-Williams Reports of the Director of Social 

Services, Health and Housing – 
family member employed at 
Hillside Secure Children’s Home. 

 
 

2. EQUALITIES EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION 2016/2017  
 
Members received an overview of Equalities Employment for the year 
2016/17, prior to its publication as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Members questioned if we are capturing employee’s information 
correctly, as some employees may not know the meaning of having a 
disability.  Officers highlighted that a new Employee Portal is now 
available on-line to all employees of Neath Port Talbot, whereby 
employees now have the opportunity to update their own details if 
needed. 
 



- 13 - 
 

40917 

Officers also highlighted that since August 2016 Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council became a Disability Confident Employer, the 
scheme is designed to help recruit and retain disabled people and 
people with health conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Equalities Employment information for 

2016/2017, as detailed in the circulated report be 
approved. 

 
 

3. HUMAN RESOURCE SUPPORT TO SCHOOLS BUDGET SETTING 
PROCESS AND SSIP - SPRING 2017  
 
Members received details of HR support provided to schools facing 
financial difficulties as a result of budget pressures, and support 
provided to schools affected by the Strategic School Improvement 
Programme (SSIP). 
 
Members recommended that an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
be included with all reports. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 

4. INTRODUCTION OF GENDER REASSIGNMENT POLICY  
 
Members were asked to approve the introduction of a Gender 
Reassignment Policy for immediate implementation, as detailed in the 
circulated report. 
 
Officers highlighted that Trade Unions have agreed this Policy, and 
as this Policy is new it will be reviewed on a regular basis or as a 
result of change in legislation. 
 
It was noted that the circulated Gender Reassignment Policy does 
not require an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA). 
 
RESOLVED: that the Gender Reassignment Policy, as detailed 

within the circulated report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 14 - 
 

40917 

5. DISABILITY CONFIDENT EMPLOYER STATUS  
 
Members were given an overview of the Council’s recent 
accreditation to become a Disability Confident Employer.  Officers 
highlighted that this was a positive step for the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 

6. PROPOSAL TO RESTRUCTURE CLERICAL AND 
ADMINISTRATIVE STAFFING STRUCTURE WITHIN THE HEALTH 
& SAFETY SERVICE  
 
Members were asked to approve the deletion of the vacant post of 
Administration Office, and approve the creation of a permanent 
position of Clerical Officer within the Health and Safety structure. 
 
RESOLVED: that the deletion of the vacant post of Administration 

Office, and creation of a permanent position of 
Clerical Officer within the Health and Safety 
structure, as detailed in the circulated report, be 
approved. 

 
 

7. DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH & HOUSING  
APPOINTMENT  
 
Members were asked to approve that the post of Director of Social 
Services, Health and Housing is advertised for appointment on an 
external and national basis. 
 
RESOLVED: that the post of Director of Social Services, Health 

and Housing is advertised for appointment on an 
external and national basis, be approved. 

 
 

8. CHANGES TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE CORPORATE 
STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT  
 
Members received an overview of the changes to the Democratic 
Services functions, and were asked to approve the changes to the 
establishment of the Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
Department. 
 



- 15 - 
 

40917 

RESOLVED: that the changes within the Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services, in relation to the following 
sections, be approved: 

 

 Corporate Strategy 

 Communication and Digital Services 

 Customer Services 

 Regional Substance Misuse Team 

 Community Safety 
 
 that changes to the democratic service functions, 

approved by the Democratic Service Committee, as 
detailed in the circulated report, be approved. 

 
 

9. FOUNDATION APPRENTICESHIPS IN BUILDING SERVICES  
 
Members were asked to approve three foundation Apprenticeship 
opportunities within Building Services to the posts of Carpenter, 
Electrician and Business Support Assistant. 
 
RESOLVED: that the three foundation Apprenticeships within  
   Building Services, be approved. 
 
 

10. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE DELIVERY OF PSYCHOLOGICAL 
SERVICES AT HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME  
 
Members were asked to approve the establishment of a Clinical 
Psychologist and two Assistant Psychologist posts within Hillside 
Secure Children’s Home. 
 
RESOLVED: that the posts of Clinical Psychologist and two 

Assistant Psychologist posts, be approved. 
 
 

11. CHANGES TO STRUCTURE OF FLYING START TEAM  
 
Members were asked to approve the changes of Flying Start 
Parenting Team job titles in order to more accurately describe 
employee’s roles, as outlined in the circulated report.   
 
 
 



- 16 - 
 

40917 

Members were also asked to agree the creation of a temporary post, 
Flying Start Childcare Lead, utilising the Flying Start Grant, initially 
unit 31 March 2018, with approval to extend in line with continued 
Flying Start funding from Welsh Government. 
 
It was noted that no Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) was required. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Flying Start Parenting Team job title 

changes, be approved, as follows: 
 

Current Job Title     New Job  
Parenting Manager   Parenting Lead 
Senior Parenting Support Asst  Senior Parenting 
       Worker 
Parenting Support Assistant  Parenting 
Worker 
Parenting Support Assistant   Dad’ s Worker 
(Dad’s Worker)  
 
that the creation of a temporary post of Flying Start 
Childcare Lead, utilising the Flying Start Grant 
initially unit 31 March 2018, be extend in line with 
Flying Start funding from Welsh Government, be 
approved. 
 
 

12. YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM RESTRUCTURE  
 
Members received an overview of the circulated report and were 
asked to approve a small restructure within the Locality Team of 
Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention team, including 
deletion of Business Support Officers post (Grade 3) currently 
occupied by employee at risk of redundancy and to offer the 
employee vacant post of Business Support Manager post (Grade 5), 
which employee has been covering on a temporary basis. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Business Support Officer post (grade 3) 

within the Locality Team of Western Bay Youth 
Justice and Early Intervention team be deleted and 
that the employee who is at risk as a result of the 
deletion be offered suitable alternative employment 
into the vacant Business Support Manager post 
(Grade 5), which this employee has been covering 
on a temporary basis, be approved. 



- 17 - 
 

40917 

13. PROPOSED DRAFT STRUCTURE FOR THE EMPLOYABILITY 
GRANT WITHIN THE EDUCATION, LEISURE AND LIFE LONG 
LEARNING DIRECTORATE  
 
Members were asked to approve the implementation of the proposed 
staffing structure for the Employability Grant within the Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Leaning Directorate, as detailed within the 
circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that approval be granted for the changes to the 

staffing structure within the Employability Grant, as 
detailed below:- 

 
 Posts deleted from the Communities First  

 structure: 
 

  4   x Cluster Managers Grade 9-10 (37 hrs); 

 13  x Project Managers Grade 7-8 (37 hrs); 

 13  x Development Workers Grade 6-7 (37 hrs); 

  4   x Administration & Finance Officers Grade 4-
5 (varied hours). 

 
   Creation of the following posts: 
 

 Employability Manager Grade 9 (37 hours); 

 2 x Employability Senior Mentor Grade 7  

 (37 hours); 

 Employer Engagement Officer Grade 6  

 (37 hours);  

 6/8 x Employment Mentors Grade 6  

 (37 hours);  

 4 x Participation Engagement Workers Grade 6 
(37 hours).  

 

 That the structure will also contain a Senior 
Finance and Monitoring Officer which has been 
revised from the current structure which is a 
Grade 6 (37 hours) post. 

 

 That 1 Administration and Finance Officer from 
the current structure has had the Job Description 
amended and the post title changed to Business 
Support Officer Grade 5 (37hours).  

 



- 18 - 
 

40917 

 
14. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PAY 2018 / 2019 UPDATE  

 
Members were updated on the national pay negotiations for Local 
Government Services (LGS) Green Book employees, as detailed in 
the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


